
'10: 

PUJRIM PUBLIC ~C8 CDMISSIO. 
capital Clntle Office Celater • 2MO •=·nl Oak Boulevard 

tall•bas•mm, Plorida 323tt-0850 

RECEiVED 
IIIQ&61DIII 

llarch 12, 1tt8 
MA~ 12 1998 
,, ,· yrt 

FPSC . Records/Reportmg 

Du.c'IOR, DIVISIO. OP utUtD8 AIID UPORTim (MYO) 

DIVUIC. C. CCII MICU'Ia.& (aima'•U) \ltJ n;;l 
DIVUIC. C. Alml'l'~ • PDIUCIAL ~~IS (mlAPBA) 
DIYUIC. C. 1.-aL aRVIca (lt. l'lda) {X~ 

'10 
BY 

8nciAL IWiJJWL-rJC.s 8&P8C/CXJ/WP/971163TI .RCII 

CM' ,.,.,. 'Pl 

Staff received infor.ation that COulmunication Opportunity, 
Inc. (COl) -Y be providing debit card aervicea without a 
certificate froa tbia Cclmia•ion. On June 12, 1997, ataff aent a 
certified letter to COI nt~ting infoZ11ation to help determine if 
certification ia required. COI reaponded to ataff' • letter on June 
16, 1997. Baaed on COl' • reaponae that there are ca.paniea who 
provide 800 Hrvice directly into COI' • facilitiea, that COI 
receive• a bill for tbm uaagm of the 800 aervice, and that COI 
iaaue• PI• nu.bera, ataff .. iled an application for a certificate 
to provide lnterexcbange telecoaaunicationa ( IXC) Hrvice to COI on 
June 18, 1tt7. 

On ~r 3, 1tt7, OOI filed an application to provide IXC 
aervice iD Plorida. The ataff of the Diviaion of Communication• 
contacted OOI and it• repreaentativem on numeroum ocoaaionm 
reque•ting the lecretary of ltate filing and a corrected tariff. 
To date, neither ha• been received. 

••••d on •hiM oirovutanoa1, 1t afl btUtv-• t ht eo.ll ow,ng 
r•a~nda ione are eppr p~i• . 
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DOCXBT 80. 971163-TI 
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wmr'I<II OP IIIIJII 

ISSQI 1: Should the Coanission grant Communication Opportunity, 
Inc.'s application for a certificate to provide interexchange 
telecommunicationa service in Florida? 

. ·.•• . .. enqe, lfo. COI has not provided the Commission with a 
completed IXC application. Therefore, the application should be 
denied. (81eglabl) 

mpr !R'·DII• Rule 25-24.471, Florida Administrative COde, 
Application for Certificate, states in part: 

(1) All applicant desiring to apply for a 
certificate shall subatit an application on 
OC taaiOD Pora PSC/CMU 31 (12/96), which is 
iDcorporated into this rule by reference . 

COwwission ataff provided COI an application packet that 
contained tbe applicatioo fona, an exaa~ple tariff, a check list for 
IXC tariffa, ar. IXC iDfor.ation brochure, IXC Rules, and 
telecaa.unication. tax infor.ation from the Florida Department of 
Revenue. 

It .. 9 oo pege 4 of tbe application states, •If incorporated, 
pleaM give a (a) proof f~ tbe Florida secretary of State that the 
applicant baa authority to operate in Florida.• As of this date, 
COI has not provided tbe oo-tssion with a copy of the secretary of 
State infor.ation. In addition, the tariff that was submitted was 
not coa~plete. 

Therefore, since OOI has failed to comply with the 
requirements of Rule 25-24.471, Florida Administrative Code, staff 
recommends that the OO..ission deny the application of OOI for a 
certificate to provide interexchange telecommunications service in 
Florida. 
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ISSQI 2; Should the OOmmiaaion order Communication Opportunity, 
Inc. to abow cauae in writing why a fine of $25,000 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.470, Plorida Adminiatrative Code, ahould 
not be UHa.ect? 

. :-.•• . . . . . ~ . Yea. Due to the fact that it appear• that COl ia 
providiog teleco ~nicationa aervice without a certificate, ataff 
belie¥ea the eoe-taaion abould require OOI to abow cauae in writing 
within 20 daya of tbe iaauance of the Commiaaion'• Order why it 
ahould not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.470, Plorida Adminiatrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and .. ceaaity Required. The company'• reaponae muat 
contain apecific allegationa of fact or law. If COI fail• to 
reapond to tbe abow cauae, the fine will be deemed ••••••ed. If 
the fine ia not paid after reaaonable collection effort• by the 
Oommiaaion, it abould be forwarded to the Office of the COmptroller 
for collection. If tbe fine ia paid, it will be remitted by the 
Oommiaaion to tbe State of Florida General Revenue FUnd purauant to 
section 31t.215, Plorida ltatutea. (8iegalaki) 

II'I'AIP! 'D'·DII.l 
atatea: 

Rule 25-24.470, Florida Adnliniatrative Code, 

10 peraon ahall provide intraatate 
interexcbange telephone aervice without firat 
obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and neceaaiLy fro. the Commiaaion. Service• 
may not be provided, nor -y depoaita or 
payment for .. rvicea be collected, until the 
effective date of a certificate, if granted. 
However, acquiaition of equipment and 
facilitiea, advertiaing and other promotional 
activitiea -Y begin prior to the effective 
date of tbe certificate at the applicant' • 
riak tbat it -y not be granted. In any 
cuata.er contact• or advertiaementa prior to 
certification, the applicant muat adviae the 
cuato.er tbat certification baa not and may 
never be granted. 

On June 12, 1tt7, ataff received information concerning a 
company called cc-unic:ation Opportunity, Inc:. Staff mailed a 
certified letter to COI informing it of ita reeponaibility to 
obtain a certificate in order to provide debit card aervicea. A 
queationnaire ... included with the certified letter. COI 
reaponded to ataff' • letter atating it received a bill for the 
uaage of the 100 aervice, that there were companies that provide 
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aervice into ita facilitiea, and that COI ia•uea the PIN• for the 
prepaid pbone carda. Baaed on thi• information, it appears that 
OOI baa violated Rule 25-24.470, Plorida Adminiatrative Code, by 
offeriDg tele~icationa aervice without a certificate. 

In previoua docket• involving companie• operating without a 
certificate, fiaaa and Httlementa have ranged up to $40,714. 
Staff believea tbat a fine of $25,000 for operating without a 
certificate ia IIPPZ"Cpriate. Due to the fact that COI appear• to be 
providing tel~ication• •ervice without a certificate, •taff 
reccnu•Dd• that tbe Commi••ion ahould iaaue a •how cauae order. 

IISJII :1• Should tM oa..iaaion order all certificated interexchange 
companiea CIXC.) to diacontinue providing interexchange 
telec~icatioaa Hrvice to Coaaunication Opportunity, Inc. 
purauant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Plorida Adminiatrative Code, 
~i•ion of a.gulated Telecommunicationa service to uncertificated 
Re•ellera Prohibited? 

. ·.•• . .. •. -anew• Yea. It appear• that ~~ may be operating in 
Plorida without a certificate in violation of Rule 25-24.4701(3), 
Plorida Ad-tniatrative Code. The order abould •tate that all IXC'• 
will be notified wben the CO..iaaion'a order become• final. 
(Biegalaki) 

'!'!' III'«<ISa Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Florida Adminiatrative Code, 
~iaion of Regulated Telecommunication. _Service to Uncertificated 
Reaellera Prohibited, atatea: 

(3) Tbe CO..iaaion, upon making a 
deter.ination that a cuatomer of an 
interexcbange ca.pany ia unlawfully reaelling 
or rebilling intr••tate interexchange aervice 
.. y iaaue an order that direct• the cuatomer 
to ~ and deaiat re•elling or rebilling 
aucb Hrvice and aimultaneoualy direct• the 
interexcbange company to diacontinue providing 
aucb Hrvice to auch cu•tomer and/or to ceaae 
provicliag Hrvice to •uch cuatomer at 
additional locationa within Florida, provided 
tbat auch diacontinuance or limitation of 
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lai'Yiae t technically faaeibl• within thc­
oontext o .. ietine facilitiee and t•chnology. 

It appeal'l that COl MY be opal'ating in Plorida without a 
certificate. Aocordlnqly, etaff reeo~~Mndl that the COtNftilttion 
order all certificated IXCa to diacontinue providing intraatate 
long diatance .. rvice for reaale to thia company upon the 
Oommiaaion'a deciaion to deny tbe application and concluaion of the 
proteat period. The order ahould atate that any IXC providing 
Hrvice to the COIIIP&ftY will be notified when the Colllni••ion' • order 
become• final. 

IMQI t a lbould tbia docket be cloaed? 

• ~··· • • I • I MMMUl'• Tbe docket •hould remain open pending the 
reaolution of the abow cauae proceeding, and the proce••ing of any 
prote•t to Iaauaa 1 or 3 that may be filed within 21 day• of the 
i••uance of the order by a peraon who•• •ub•tant~al intere•t• are 
affected by theN PE'opoaed Agency Action•. If no re•ponae to the 
•bow cauae order ia filed within 20 day• of the i••uance of the 
Show cauae Order the fine ahould be ••••••ed. After reaaonable 
collection affort• bave been -d•, the fine ehould be forwarded to 
tbe eo.ptroller•a Office for collection. (K. Peoa) 

mpp "'·DII: If ataff'• recommendation in I•aue 2 i• approved, 
OOI abould be ordered to reapond within 20 day• of th~ Conni••ion• • 
abow e&UN order. If CO! ti•ly re•ponda to the •how cauae order, 
tbi• docket •bould ~in open pending reaolution of the ahow cau•e 
proceed!Dg. If COI faila to reapond to the •how cau•e order, the 
fine ahould be ••-•aed. 
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DOCKET NO. : 17118. 
COMMUNICATION OPPORTUNITY. INC. 

IXC TELECOMMUNCAnON SERVICE 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

FROM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR A TEN MONTH PERIOD 
ENDING 
01131187 

CURRENT ASSETS $285.778 

·CURRENT UABiunES 72.043 

CURRENT RATIO 3.17 

CASH 48.220 

COMMON EQUITY 18.132 

TOTAL DEBT 200.000 

TOTAL INVESTOR CAPITAL 218.132 

COMMON EQUITY RAnO 32% 

NET INCOME 51.511 

RETURN ON EQUITY 54% 
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